ATC ENVRONMENTAL INC. o

s{s7 . d G{&"‘;é
6 November 1996 ‘0 & o
14543.0001 L &
NIDES
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency f1y/

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Afttention; Ms. Susan L. Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY AT
1461 PARK AVENUE IN EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

ATC Environmental Inc. is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Union Bank of Caiifornia (acting as
trustee), to present the results of an American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard Risked Based
Corrective Action (RCBA) Tier 2 evaluation and an indoor air quality survey at the Watson Trust Property
located at 1461 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California. The work conducted for this phase of investigation was
summarized in our Work Plan dated 6 August 1996 and the subsequent approval of that Work Plan by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) in their letter
dated 20 September 1996,

Based on the information presented in this report, and the information presented in the 28 March 1996 report, it
is the judgment of ATC Environmental Inc. that the site should be considered a low risk groundwater case as
described in the 5 January 1996 RWQCB Memorandum. Due to the fact that groundwater quality has been
monitored quarterly at the site for a period of one year in addition to sampling conducted in 1990 and 1991, the
hydrocarbon plume at the site is judged to be stable, and that the residual, low concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons will eventually be effectively reduced by natural biodegradation processes, it is requested that the
site be considered positively for case closure by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department
of Environmental Health,

On behalf of Union Bank of California (acting as trustee), we appreciate your prompt review of this submittal, If
you have any questions regarding the information presented in this work plan, do not hesitate to call either of the
undersigned at (408) 474-0280, or Ms. Susan E. McCormack at Union Bank of California at, 818-810-6594.

Very truly yours,
ATC Environmental Inc.

ALEXJ. GALLEGO, RG 6349
Project Geologist

e Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Susan E. McCormack, Union Bank of California

Solutions For Environmental Concerns

2380 Qume Drive, Sutte C # Son Jose, CA 95131 ¢ (408) 474-0280 o FAX (408) 434-6662

-
e



ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION AND
INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY

WATSON TRUST PROPERTY
1461 PARK AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
PROJECT NO. 14543.0001

6 NOVEMBER 1996




ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION AND
INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY

Conducted on

Watson Trust Property
1461 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California
for
UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA (acting as Trustee)
17800 Castleton Street, Suite 586
City of Industry, California

Prepared by:

ALEX J. GALLEGO, RG 6349 %/;qé 4 qﬁd%f}r—-

Project Manager Signature
WILLIAM G. THEYSKENS, CEG, CHG W W
Branch Manager Signature

: . THEYSKENS
] NO, 1486

CERTIFIED
\ ENGINEERING
N\ GEOLOGIST




j

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0 INTRODUCTION . | i i,
20, SITEBACKGROUND ...,
3.0 OBJECTIVES . e
4.0 SCOPE OF WORK ... e
5.0 ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION.. ... ...
6.0 INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY ... .
7.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION. ..
FIGURES

Figure 1. Site Location Map
Figure 2. Sitc Plot Plaa

APPENDIX

.............................. . R |

...................................... 2

Appendix A. Indoor Air Quality Survey Report and Analytical Results

14543.0001

ATC Environmental Inc.



ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Alr Quality Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ATC Environmental Inc. is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Union Bank of California
(acting as trustee), to present the results of an American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)
standard Risked Based Corrective Action (RCBA) Tier 2 evaluation and an indoor air quality
survey at the Watson Trust Property located at 1461 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California (site;
Figure 1). The work conducted for this phase of investigation was summarized in our Work Plan
dated 6 August 1996 and the subsequent approval of that Work Plan by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA) in their letter dated 20
September 1996.

2.0  SITE BACKGROUND

Previous work conducted at the site included the removal of two underground storage tanks (UUSTS)
in March 1990. A 3,000-gallon gasoline UST was reported to be found in good condition. A 500-
gallon UST, thought to have contained either diesel or gasoline, was reported to have showed
evidence of leakage. The tanks were excavated, and soil and groundwater samples were collected.

The soil and groundwater were reported to contain elevated concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). In
September 1990, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed, Union Bank of California (as
Trustee) has been required to conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health, UST Local Oversight
Program. Groundwater sampling was conducted by Blakely Environmental Inc. in May 1995 and
July 1995. Applied Geosciences Inc. conducted groundwater sampling in November 1995 and
January 1996. Upon the approval of Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA, the quarterly groundwater
monitoring has been suspended pending the ouicome of recent activities related to potential closure
of the case.

Relatively low concentrations, to non-detect levels, of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or associated
constituents were reported in the groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells
during the most recent (January 1996) groundwater sampling event. The highest concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in the sample collected from monitoring well MW, located
immediately adjacent to the former location of the UST, with concentrations attenuating rapidly in a
down-gradient groundwater flow direction. Low concentrations of benzene and toluene were
reported in MW-2, and only benzene was reported in MW-3. The concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons and/or associated constituents have decreased, or have been relatively stable, in the
three monitoring wells over the monitoring period.
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ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Air Qualtty Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

Applied Geosciences Inc. conducted a well survey and an ASTM Tier 1 RBCA study for the site as
documented in their report dated 28 March 1996. The Tier 1 RBCA study was conducted in light
of the 5 January 1996 Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) memorandum which
discusses closure of low risk groundwater contamination cases. As discussed in this study, no
direct points of exposure (POL) exist for the residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons that
exist at the site. The area weighted average of residual concentrations of benzene in groundwater ai
the site are below the Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) for the indirect exposure pathway of
volatilization from groundwater to enclosed buildings. In this study, the indirect exposure pathway
of volatilization from impacted soil to enclosed buildings was not considered because the impacted
soil 1s below the groundwater table. The impacted soil has been interpreted to be present as a 1-foot
layer at a depth of 6-feet below the ground surface (BGS). Groundwater is present at the site at a
depth of approximately 4-feet BGS.

In the 11 June 1996 ACHCSA response to the Tier I RBCA study, they were in agreement with
the Tier 1 evaluation with the exception of the exposure pathway of soil vapor intrusion from soil
into buildings. The. ACHCSA ‘had -questions regarding the elevated concentrations of benzene
detected in soil samples collected from beneath the building at 6-feet below the ground surface and
the potential for benzene vapor migration from this soil to the building. Because of this, the
ACHCSA requested that a Tier 2 evaluation using site specific conditions be conducted to facilitate
case closure. 1t was our opinion that the Tier 2 evaluation would not generate RBSLs that are
sufficiently low to allow the soil to remain in-place without treatment. Therefore, it was proposed
that 1f the site did not pass the Tier 2 evaluation, an indoor air quality survey would be conducted fo
collect actual field data related to the possible presence of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX) in indoor air in the area of the building underlain by soil containing these
constituents. Personnel from the ACHCSA stated that this approach seemed reasonable and would
be acceptable.

3.0 OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this investigation were to conduct an ASTM Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, and if
necessary, an indoor air quality survey at the site.

14543.0001 2 ATC Environmental Inc.



ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Air Quality Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work developed to meet the objectives included the following:

. An American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard Risked Based Corrective
Action (RCBA) Tier 2 evaluation following Standard E 1739-95 and the Tier 2 Guidance
Manual for Risk-Based Corrective Action published by Groundwater Services, Inc. in
corporation with ASTM.

. An Indoor Air Quality (TAQ) survey conducted by a Certified Industrial Hygienist in
accordance with the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method
1501 Issue 2, dated 15 August 1994,

5.0 ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION

The ACHCSA was in agreement with the Tier 1 evaluation of the exposure pathways of vapor
intrusion from groundwater to buildings, and groundwater volatilization fo outdoor air.
Additionally, the direct exposure pathways were judged unlikely due to the fact that the entire site 1s
capped with asphalt and/or building and the shallow groundwater in the site vicinity is not used,
and will not likely be used in the future, for drinking water purposes. Therefore, the exposure
pathway of volatilization from soils will be the only exposure pathway considered in this
evaluation. It should be noted that in the 28 March 1996 Tier 1 evaluation, this exposure pathway
was considered unlikely due to the fact that the soil in question is judged to be limited to a narrow
band which is currently below the groundwater table. However, at the request of the ACHCSA,
this exposure pathway 1s evaluated in detail in this report. Specifically, the ACHCSA had
questions regarding the residual levels of benzene reported in two soil samples collected from 6 feet
below the ground surface (BGS). These concentrations were 13 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
and 10 mg/kg in soil samples collected from borings No.s 208 and 209, respectively. The borings
were drilled inside the on-site structure in an area which is currently used for office space. The
locations of the borings are presented in Figure 2 of this report.

A Tier 1 evaluation utilizes conservative, or “worst case”, default parameters for site specific
conditions such as depth to groundwater, soil type, soil porosity, thickness of capillary fringe, and
other data in the equations to calculate RBSLs for given exposure pathways. The RBSLs calculated
are then compared to existing soil analytical data to identify areas warranting no further study or
action. A Tier 2 evaluation changes these default parameters to site specific values which are
measured or can reasonably be assigned based on published information. The ASTM Tier 2 RBCA
Evaluation conducted for the site was performed using the Tier 2 RBCA tool kit published by
Groundwater Services, Inc. in corporation with ASTM.

14543.0001 3 ATC Envtronmental Inc.



ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Air Quality Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

The equations which were used for this evaluation are presented in the ASTM E 1739-95 Standard
Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites. The Tier 2 RBCA
tool kit incorporates these equations into a spread sheet-type program. The default parameters
which were changed to site specific information included the following:

Parameter Default Site Specific
Contaminated soil area (cm’) 2.25E+06 1.5E+06
Length of affected soil parallel to wind (cm) 1.5E+03 1.3E+03
Length of affected soil parallel to groundwater (cm) 1.5E+03 1.3E-+03
Capillary Zone Thickness {cm) 5 6

Vadose zone thickness {cm) 295 150

Depth to groundwater (cm) 300 156

Depth to top of affected soil {cm) 100 180
Thickness of affected subsurface soils (cm) 200 30

The above values were used to calculate RBSLs for volatilization of vapors from subsurface soils to
indoor air. Based on the calculations, the RBSLs given in mg/kg for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes are presented below. The maximum measured concentrations, also
given in mg/kg, are presented for comparison.

Maximum
RBSL Site Concentration
Benzene 0.520 13
Toluene 610 80
Ethylbenzene >RES 53
Xylenes >RES 260

Note:  RES indicates that the selected risk level is not exceaded for pure compound present
at any concentration

Because the maximum concentration reported in subsurface soil at the site is above the RBSL for
benzene, the site does not pass the Tier 2 evaluation for this compound in this scenario. Because of
this, direct measurements in the form of indoor air analyses are needed to assess the actual presence
or absence of the these compounds in indoor air. It should also be noted that the RBCA Tier 2
Guidance document also suggests direct measurement for air exposure pathways to confirm the
presence or absence of these compounds in indoor air. The following section describes the
procedures and resulis of the indoor air quality survey performed at the site.

14543.0001 4 ATC Environmental Inc.



ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Air Quality Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

6.0 INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY

Because the maximum concentration reported in subsurface soil at the site is above the RBSL for
benzene, the site does not pass the Tier 2 evaluation for this compound in this scenario, and
therefore, an indoor air quality (IAQ) survey was conducted. The [AQ is intended to assess the
concentration of BTEX, if present, in the area of the building underlain by soil containing these
constituents. The IAQ survey was conducted by Mr. Michael Noel, a Certified Industrial Hygienist
associated with ATC Environmental Inc. The survey was conducted in general accordance with the
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 1501 Issue 2, dated 1S5
August 1994,

Alr monitoring was performed over a period of 3 separate days to obtain a statistically sound
number of sampling events. Air sampling was conducted in the building area which is underlain by
soil containing elevated concentrations of BTEX. The air samples were collected in the office area
of the on-site building which is underlain by soil containing elevated concentrations of BTEX. The
remainder of the on-site building is occupied by a shop area with large roli-up doors which are
generally open during business hours. Additionally, this area of the site is not underlain by soil
containing concentrations of BTEX. In general, two air samples and one blank sample were
collected over an 8 hour period on each of the 3 days. This sampling strategy best represents
expected normal work day exposure. The air samples were collected using a low volume sampler
operating at critical flow bifurcated into two separate critical orifices. Each orifice was calibrated
separately using a primary calibration standard capable of accurately determining flow rate down to
10 milliliters per minute (ml/min.). Each of the calibrated orifices were attached to a Solid Sorbent
tube with 100 milligrams (mg) primary and 50 mg secondary sorbent sections and placed at
breathing zone height in the area of the building which is underlain by soil containing elevated
concentrations of BTEX. Following each of the 3 sampling events, the samples were capped and
transported with the blank under chain-of-custody to an American Industrial Hygiene Association
(AIHA) laboratory for analysis. The samples were analyzed using gas chromatography. The
report prepared by Mr. Noel is presented as Appendix A to this report. The report includes a
summary of the field procedures and analytical results, including copies of the chain-of-custody
forms and certified analytical reports. A summary of the results of the IAQ survey follows.

The air samples collected on each of the three days, 8 October, 11 October, and 14 October 1996,
did not report BTEX compounds at concentrations greater than the reporting limit for the analytical
method used. The reporting limit for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were 0.066,
0.026, 0.023, and 0.023 parts per million (ppm), respectively. The Threshold Limit Values
(TLVs) as defined by the American Conference of Industrial Hygiene (ACGIH), were used to
assess the potential for worker exposure at the site. The TLVs for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes are 10, 50, 100, and 100 ppm, respectively. The TLV refers to airborne

14543.0001 5 ATC Environmental Inc.



ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation and
Indoor Air Quality Survey
Watson Trust, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

concentrations of substances and represent conditions under which it is believed that nearly all
workers may be repeatedly exposed day after day without adverse health effects. Because none of
the samples collected at the site reported concentrations of BTEX greater than the respective
reporting limits, which are significantly below the ACGIH established TLVs for these compounds,
it is our judgment that there is a very low likelihood of human exposure to BTEX compounds from
volatilization of the soils beneath the site. Therefore, based on this evaluation, it is judged that the
site would not be considered a significant risk to human health.

7.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

Based on the information presented in this report, and the information presented in the 28 March
1996 report, it is the judgment of ATC Environmental Inc. that the site should be considered a low
risk groundwater case as described in the 5 January 1996 RWQCB Memorandum. Due to the fact
that groundwater quality has been monitored quarterly at the site for a period of one year in
addition to sampling conducted in 1990 and 1991, the hydrocarbon plume at the site is judged to be
stable, and that the residual, low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons will eventually be
effectively reduced by natural biodegradation processes, it is requested that the site be considered
positively for case closure by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health.

The judgments, conclusions, and recommendations described in this report pertain to the conditions
Judged to be present or applicable at the time the work was performed. Future conditions may
differ from those described herein and this report is not intended for use in future evaluations of
the site unless an update is conducted by a consultant familiar with environmental assessments
and/or subsurface investigations. Use of this report is provided to the Union Bank of California
solely for their exclusive use and shall be subject to the terms and conditions in the applicable
contract between the Union Bank of California and ATC Environmental Inc. Any third party use,
including use by Client's lender, of this report shall also be subject to the terms and conditions
governing the work in the contract between the Union Bank of California and ATC Environmental
Inc. Any unauthorized release or misuse of this report shall be without risk or lability to ATC
Environmental Inc.

Certain information contained in this report may have been rightfully provided to ATC
Environmental Inc. by third parties or other oufside sources. ATC Environmental Inc. does not
make any warranties or representations, whether expressed or implied, regarding the accuracy of
such information, and shall not be held accountable or responsible in the event that any such
inaccuracies are present.
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Indoor Air Quality Survey
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APPENDIX A

INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY REPORT AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS



AAEP Environmental

Octcocber 18, 19956

Alex Gallego

ATC Environmental

2380 Qume Drive Suite C
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: BTEX Sampling for Watson Trust Property at 1461 Park St.,
Emeryville, CA.

An Industr:ial Hygiene investigation was performed at the above
referenced site, to determine if chemical constituents might be
emanating from a previously determined, leaking underground gasoline
sterage tank. The sampling was performed on October 8th, 1lth & 1d4th by
Michael Noel, Certified Industrial Bygienist and Toxicologist.
Monicoring was performed over a period of 3 separate days to obtain a
statistically sound number of sampling events. Monitoring was conducted
in the “19” contour as depicted in Figure 2 of the project drawings for
the site. The actual sampling areas were inside the business offices on
the North and Scuth sides of the office. Sampling protocol was as
follows:

Sampling and analysis was performed according to NIOSH Method 1501
Issue 2, dated 15 August 1994, This method covers the following

compcunds:

Benzene Styrene (ortho)
Toluene a-methylstyrene
Xylene Vinyltoluene {(meta)
Ethylebenzene Napthlene

Zumene

The samples highlighted above are the constituents in question.
The -omponents known as BTEX are commonly found in gasoline and may be
narmfiul to humans ab excessive airborne levels.

Sampling was performed using a low volume sampler operating at
crivical flow through a low-flow orifice. The orifice for each pump was
calibrated at 20 ml/min. using a primary calibration standard capable of
accuratels determining flow rate down to less than 10 ml per minute.
Facr. of rhe calibrated orifices was attached tec a Solid Sorbent tube
with 100 mg primary and 50 mg secondary sorbent sections and placed in
the “10” zZone at “breathing zone” height.

Page 1
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AAEP Environmental

The samples were each collected over an 8 hour period to best
represent an expected normal work day exposure. Samples were capped and
transported with a blank, under <chain of custody to an American
Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) laboratory for analysis. Copies
of all sampling results and chain of custody sheets may be found
attached to this report.

Samples were eluted using Carbon Disulfide and analyzed using Gas
Chromatography with Flame Ionization Detector (FID). Blank samples were
analyzed at the same time and results subtracted from the actual field
samples where indicated. Results for the samples are as foliows:

Date Sample Location of Sanple Sample Results TLV
Number parts per million-ppm Values®
(ppm)
10/8/94% 108-91 . | 3outh Side of Office Benzene <0.066* 10.0
Toluene <0Q.026* 50.0
EthylBenzene <0.023* 100.0
Xylene <0.023* 100.0
10/8/98 108-02 Morth Side of Office Benzene <0.066* 10.0
Toluene <0.026* 50.0
EthylBenzene <0.023* 100.0
Xylene <0.023* 100.0
16/8/ 96 L10g-03 Blank Sample Below Limit of
Detection
10/1L/796 IG11-01 North Side of Office Benzene <(.066* 10.0
Toluene <0.026* 50.0
EthylBenzene <0.023* 100.0
Xylene <0.023* 100.0
Lo/11/%96 101102 South Side of Office Benzene <0.0&6* 10.0
Toluene <0.026* 50.0
EthylBenzene <0.023* 10C.0
Xylene <0.023~* 1006.0
10/151/78% 1011-03 Blank Sample Below Limit of
Detection
10/14/98 1014-0} South Side of Office Benzene <0.066* 10.0
Toluene <0.026* 50.0
EthylBenzene <0.023* 160.0
. Xylene <0G.023* 100.0
L/ 14796 1014-02 Morth Side of Office Benzene <0.066* 10.0
Toluene <0.026* 50.0
EthylBenzens <0.023* 100.0C
Xylene <0.023* 100.¢C
Lu/14/%% 1014-03 Blank Sample Below Limit of
Detection

The Threshcld Limit Values (TLV'’s) are the 1industry accepted maximum
exposure values for an 8-hour day without wearing & respirator, as
adoprted by the American Conference of Industrial Hygiene (ACGIH). The
TLV refers to airborne concentrations of substances and represent
conditiors under which it is believed that nearly all workers may be
rapeatedl exposed day after day without adverse health effects.

ol

Page 2
607 Parkhaven Court Pleasant Hill CA 94523 (510) 229-2237 Fax (510) 229-2230



AAEP Environmental

The sample resulcs as asterisked above indicate that the measured
sampie results were less than the minimum level of detection for the
method. This means that no chemical constituents were detected above
the minimum background detectable by the method and equipment employed
for analysis.

All samples therefore revealed no detectable amounts of BTEX
components analyzed above on any of the three days tested. Based on

this informatlcn, there appears to be no risk of harm to persons working
in the offices at the site from any of the BTEX components.

Sincerely,

boida § bl

Michael Noel
Certified Industrial Hygienist
Environmental Toxicologist

Attachments:
Sampling Results
Chain of Custody Sheets

Page 3
607 Parkhaven Court Pleasant Hill CA 94523 (510) 229-2237 Fax {510} 229-2230



OCT g7 "96 B3:<47FH

P.3

P
e
)
<<, L

_ &

&> MW -6 ;
2
<t |

_

g ;
Sﬁ i ELECTRO- |
i | COATINGS INC. ;
) * ' & Mw-10 '
= | | '
< ! i |
! | e & {w-13
£ i Y
= 1 [
=] 43 Rt
o | | B -
£ i’ | U3 & NW-9
n X . & &1t
a1 b ! MW—12
= | =
<{ ! b0 .i
s ! e :.
s ! b
) ! __._1,{1'. ?.1_ ~J
i
EXFLANATION
DESIGNATION AND LOCATION
M‘»&-a OF MONITORING WELLS. .
0 100 !
s CONCENTRATION OF BENZENE IN GROUNDWATER (UG/L) .
. SCALE. PSET
N ,

5. CONTOUR OF BENZENE IN GROUNDWATER (UG/L) j
\ CONTOUR OF 214 UG/L BENZENE IN GROUNDWATER ‘
<= —.~ BUILD:G DOUNDARY APPLIED GEOSCIENCES INC. %

NOTES: Environmenial Censultgnts 5:-____-—;3 :

1) ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS BENZENE CONCENTRATION CONTOUR MAP
ARE APPROXIMATE. WATSON TRUST
2) SITE PLAN BASED ON OBSERVATIONS 1461 PARK AVENUE
MADE DURING SITE RECONNAISSANCE EMERYVILLE., CALIFORNIA
AND FIGURES PREPARED BY BLAKELY
ENVIRONMENTAL INC ., DATED JULY 1885
PROJECT NO. A9533%99 FICURE 2




¢

: ) g/eé Onoiro (Serw'ces, Yne.

Industnial Hygiene and Environmental Laboratory
' 10/15/96

AAEP ENVIRONMENTAL Client PO#:
Attn: Mr. Michael Noel Project #: WATSON TRUST
607 Parkhaven Ct Survey #:

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

LABORATORY RESULTS
Client: AAEP ENVIRONMENTAL Lab Job #: 96955
Date Sampled: 10/08/96 Date Received: 10/08/9%
Analyzed: 10/11/96 Reported: 10/15/9%¢
Matrix: CT
Method: Hydrocarbons Aromatic (NIOSH 1501}
Lab# Smpl. ID Air Vol. Front Back Total Concentration
(1t) mg mg mg mg/m3 ppm
955-01 108-01 9.6 '
BENZENE <(.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.21 <0.066
TOLUENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.026
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
XYLENE <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.1 <0.023
955-02 108-02 9.6
BENZENE <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.21 <0.066
TOLUENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.026
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.0¢01 <0.1 <0.023
XYLENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
955-03 108-B1 0.0
BENZENE <0.002 <¢.002 <0.002
TOLUEME <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
XYLENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

This report has been reviewed
and approved for release.

-
§
i i ‘;‘JCJ L ] l":\ Li}h’\ -

i

~0livia A. Alejandro
Laboratory Manager

{413) 952-8501

383 E. Grand Avenue; SuiteE CA (800) 953-8501
South San Francisco, CA 94080- 6209 AIHA Accredited - #432 Fax (415) 952-4359
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#96959

Lab Use Onty

Job No.:

Client Code:

Logged in by: Date:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST

lurchase. Order No.: Client Job No.: Date Sampled: / O/ g / g¢
Name: - Phone No.: Date Results Needed:
la mﬁdm %M one ate Results Nee %gu@u
ompany: A AE p (-g/l'x (/T/VU\'\ W ‘,gfax: Rush Charges Authorized 3 Yes ﬂ No
ddress:
City, State, Zip:
l Sampling | Air Volume Analysis Requested Lab Use
Client Sample ID (Description) medium (titers) (List Methods and Substances) Only
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[08-02 ( e 9-eol lf Brex 155- 02
l' 108 -81 8 5 55~ D3
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oy fofvbfay 4
elinquished by: Date/Time: Received at Lab by: Date/ Time
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AIR MONITORING FORM
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5% AAEP Environmental "*lTAT

Date:

Sample
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/0/}/%L

Lab: ;2’71§?§ (éﬂf‘-?ﬁ;?—fﬁ?/)

Location

On

Time| Pre—-Flow

LPM

Time
Qff

End-Flow
LPM

Volumd
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S-S

PRO

LABORATORY

TOCOL

Additional

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

Instructions:

INSTRUCTIONS:

RT X

NiosH /50/

Method

Turnaround Time:__ <12 Hrs 24 Hrs

48 Hrs 72 Hrs 5 Days

10 Days

Fax Results ASAP to

Released bv:éka";il“JC) ZALLJD

Michael Noel CIH

at

(510) 229-2230

Date:

sel vl
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Time /ZaZD

Received by:

o)

Date:

Time /@ é&:

s
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607 Parkhaven Court Pleasant Hill CA. 94523 (510) 229-2237 Fax (510) 229-2230
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Industrial Hygiene and Environmental Laboratory

\\\\ 10/17/96

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

This report has been reviewed
and approved for release.
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AOlivia A. Alejandro
Laboratory Manager

383 E. Grand Avenue, Suite E
South San Francisco, CA 94080-6209 ATHA Accredited - #432

AAREP ENVIRONMENTATL Client PO#:
Attn: Mr. Michael Noel Project #: WATSON TRUST
607 Parkhaven Ct. Survey #:

LABORATORY RESULTS
Client: AAEP ENVIRONMENTAL Lab Job #: 96972
Date Sampled: 10/11/96 Date Received: 10/11/96
Analyzed: 10/16/96 Reported: 10/17/96
Matrix: CT
Method: Hydrocarbons Aromatic (NIOSH 1501)
Lab# Smpl. ID Air vol. Front Back Total Concentration
(1t) mg mg mng mg /m3 ppm
§72-01 1011-01 9.6
BENZENE <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.21 <0.066
TOLUENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.026
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
XYLENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
972-02 1011-02 9.6
BENZENE <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.21 <0.066
TOLUENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.026
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
XYILENE <0,001 <0.,001 <0.001 <0.1 <0.023
972-03 1011-03 0.0
BENZENE <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
TOLUENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
ETHYLBENZENE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
XYLENE <0.,001 <0.001 <0.001

(415) 952-8501
CA (800} 953-8501
Fax (415) 952-4359



Me £ Lab Use Only
Igb No.:
iﬂUII’O (SQI‘UICQS, \_7120. # 9 6 9 -7 2 Client Code:
- o J in by: :
South San Francisco, CA 94080-6209 toseed by Do
33 952-8501 « Fax (415) 952-4359
(800) 953-8501
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST
rchase Order No.: Client Job No.: w A TS0 ) ﬂ'&ﬁff) 7 Date Sampled: {0 / l / g C}
Name: M v 4 m Phone No.:(go) ‘chf" 2-2(37 Date Results Needed:
“ompany: A AE fO Cg/y\ W i dal Fax: é{o) p? . 6/-._ 233 Rush Charges Authorized O Yes /Q’ No
ddress: éo 7 IOQ s ( 207 C{/(’}
City, State, Zip: ﬁww /‘/'D% M q% 23
Sampling | Air Volume Analysis Requested Lab Use
Client Sample ID (Description) medium {liters) (List Methods and Substances) Only

(011~ 01 ) G |) L10s¢] (50 ¢ 97 =Y
il <02 }’ L BIEX 7R <02
(011 -D3 0 972 -0
t [ Bl ” ‘_‘\
h 7 ey
luthon'zed by: Date: - ‘_‘w:':”_::;__
Relinquishe : ate/ Time: Receiw;(—i-;;“m e/ T >,
quished by Date/Ti y w_’u /o q *?L E4
elinquished by: Date/Time: Received at Lab by: Date/ ime




- N
AAEP Environmental # oY 2
AIR MONITORING FORM

Site: //(u/ ﬂlf’(A ‘e. t"’t’,/ﬁ/é’ //6, /’V_fé(”"\ /f%j_

Date: Lab: _
Sample Location Time| Pre-Flow Timel End-Flow| Volumd
Number On | -~ LPM Off LPM

[01/-0O1 /%r%[niq oL OQ’?;L 070002 LAY /S0 |02 cP% 1 9.6 L
pli~02 SWHA\S.;&_ L 8 0% 07002 eot 1Sos |07 ¢4 196 ¢
(/-0 | Blau

LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS:

PROTOCOL : Analyte ATeX Method/b//djf‘/ /scfl
Analyte Method
Analyte Method
Turnaround Time: <12 Hrs ___24 Hrs 48 Hrs ___ 72 Hrs _qgéioays 10 Days
Additional 1Instructions: tlﬂJa'*‘%ly

Fax Results ASAP to Michael Noel CIH at (510 229-2230

Released bv:;';r._ ;Qcka_p LQ_Q Date: /¢ ff[Tfo Time /)’_‘7/@
Received by: W\W Date: /01/11 f/?(; Time N_‘Sio

607 Parkhaven Court Pleasant Hill CA. 94523 (510) 229-2237 Fax (510) 229-2230
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AAEP ENVIRONMENTAL

Industrial Hygiene and Environmental Laboratory

Attn: Mr. Michael Noel

607 Parkhaven Ct.

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Client:
Date Sampled:
Analyzed:

Matrix:
Method:

Lab# Smpl.

LABORATORY

: %0 g/ef Snoviro Oervices,

Ync.

10/17/96

Client PO#:

Project #:

Survey #:

RESULTS

WATSON TRUST

i —— T —— o o — T #T? = o} vV S . W . o Wi it it ol T e Mo Mt S ! S St RS A D U T TR M D P Y YR W Tt bt oy g ol . e g e ks ks ok e WA S i W30

981-01 1014~

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

981-02 1014~02

BEMNZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

981-03 1014-03

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYLBENZENE
XYLENE

AAEP ENVIRONMENTAL Lab Job #:
10/14/96 Date Received:
10/16/96 Reported:
CT
Hydrocarbons Aromatic (NIOSH 1501)
ID Air Vol. Front Back Total
(1t) mg mg mg
01 9.6
<0,002 <0.002 <0.002
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
9.6
<0.002 <0.002 <0.002
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
¢.0
<0.002 <0.002 - <0.002
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001

This report has been reviewed
and approved for release,

I
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ngﬁ Lt [ :/vl j'vU (f-/‘ [LV5= 7N

Olivia A. Alejandro
Laboratory Manager

3R3E_Grand-Avenue;-SuiteE

South San Francisco, CA 94080- 6209

ATHA Accrediced - #432

96981

10/14/96
10/17/96
Concentration
mg/m3 ppm
<0.21 <0.066
<0.1 <0.026
<0.1 <0.023
<0.1 <0.023
<0.21 <0.066
<0.1 <D.026
<0.1 <0.023
<0.1 <0.023

(415) 952-8501

CA (800) 953-8501
Fax {415) 952-4359
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Lab Use Only

Job No.:

Client Code:

# 9 6 ,:;’ 8 3 Logged in by: Date:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST

-IIJTchase Order No.: Client Job No.: L{/ ATE00) m Date Sampled: e / /4/ 7.
Name: WL :‘;;g . M Phone No.:@— f()) ’qu _ w7 Date Results Needed:
‘ompany: /—}A {;]0 &‘ Vl;f/h e, Fax:@ 10)5127‘_ 2230 Rush Charges Authorized O Yes QNO
ddress: [,
! bo1 )0 bdbtue, (L )
ity, State, Zip: p&e . / M M q¢5- 23
' ) Sampling | Air Volume Analysis Requested Lab Use
Client Sample 1D (Description) medium (liters) (L.ist Methods and Substances) Only
g Lo ) 9.6 %L -0
jO14- o4 Lf el 7-6 (, BTEX VEARY
I [0/4.-03 ) ~- Q 98107
T e B e Tany
AR
1
llthorized by: Date: o
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,(] :D/,zyq&, J 30
'y 7 Ll
elinquished by: Date/ Time: Received at Lab by: Date/Time
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#9 6% 3 AAEP Environmental
AIR MONITORING FORM

Site: /9/6/ Io‘lf‘k AU‘Q Cf/ve/*]ﬂ/.-// C‘4 (WQ%SO/U 7;‘_;4.:“7L)

Date: Lab:_

w_———-—-—w—ﬂﬂ-_‘ ~ - —
Sample Location Time| Pre-Flo Time| End-Flowj Volum
Number on LPM Qff LPM

Or¥¢-01 .Sowl—(« Su.JQ op om—u__, 0§SOt O.02AA[H50 | OO TG L
orf-0t Wit side. o R lobn |00z ¢e2m|lf0 | £-02  |9¢L
10cf-03 | Blar K

LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS:

PROTOCOL: Analyvte 67—‘6—)(. Maethod ,4//03)(/ /50/
Analyte Method
Analyte Method

10 Days

7
72 Hrs X Days

Turnarocund Time: <12 Hrs 24 Hrs 48 Hrs

Additior;al Instructions:

Fax Results ASAP Lo, Michael Nopel C1H at (510\ 229-2230
0 I r . S QL; /(,///f/},é
Released by:Z77 s\« et/ Date:/\ -~ ! Time
- ’ ;S = rr .
Received by: 4’17”’-@‘{%5. Date: /6 ./f’/«"fé Time /:“‘/‘—’
Fd ~ . ’

607 Parkhaven Court Pleasant Hill CA. 94523 (510) 229-2237 Fax (510) 229-2230



